RESOLUTION 83-44

To Approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Monroe County and the City of Bloomington for Parks and Recreation

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-1-7-1 et seq. provides that Indiana governmental entities may, by ordinance or resolution, enter into written agreement for exercise of their statutory powers; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bloomington and Monroe County desire to enter into an Interlocal agreement to provide for, among other things, a plan of cooperation and shared financing for the provision of parks and recreation facilities and programs for city and county residents,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Bloomington Common Council as follows:

That the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the Operation of the City of Bloomington/Monroe County Department of Parks and Recreation, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and determined to be proper and in the public interest; the Mayor of the City of Bloomington is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington upon this $\mu \mu$ day of December, 1983.

Katherine Dilcher, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 16th day of December, 1983.

Jornilea allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the County for the operation of the City/County Departments of Parks and Recreation.

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON/MONROE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

This Agreement made and entered into by and between the Monroe County Board of Parks and Recreation, Monroe County Council, Monroe County Commissioners (hereinafter referred to collectively as COUNTY) and the Bloomington Board of Parks and Recreation, the Bloomington Common Council and the Mayor of Bloomington (hereinafter referred to collectively as CITY), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-1-7-1 et seq. allows governmental entities to jointly exercise powers through an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties above named wish to continue cooperatively the past successful venture of offering park and recreation services to all citizens of Bloomington and Monroe County; and

WHEREAS, the fair goal of cooperation, between both city and county government, should be equitable funding to the parks and recreation department by participation ratios inherent in its programs and use of its facilities; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed to a plan of cooperation and shared financing for the mutual benefit of all parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. That this Agreement shall be in full force and effect until December 31, 1985; and
- 2. That the City agrees to provide to non-city residents the following services:
 - a. Building and facility maintenance at all County locations
 - b. Park maintenance at Karst Farms Park and other County locations as deemed necessary
 - c. Community School Program/School Center Program
 - d. Summer Playground Program
 - e. Kirksville Community Center
 - f. Equitable access to City facilities and programs
- 3. That the County agrees to provide to city residents the following services:
 - a. Equitable access to County facilities and programs including Karst Farms Park, Community School and School Center Programs, etc.
 - b. Budget appropriations of \$123,818 (excluding the county's "cost share") in 1984 and a similar appropriation in 1985
 - c. "Cost share" appropriation of \$75,000 (an increase of \$20,000) in 1984 and \$80,000 in 1985, payable in quarterly payments due on March 30, June 30, September 30, and December 31, to the Office of the City Controller throughout the duration of this Agreement, with the first such payment due on March 30, 1984

- d. Federal Revenue Sharing supplements as available from Entitlement Periods 1984 and 1985
- e. Karst Farms Park home for use by City Maintenance Director, valued at \$6,000 per annum
- 4. That a Joint Interlocal Board be appointed immediately, made up of one representative each from the Mayor's Office, City Council, County Council, Board of County Commissioners, City Parks Board, County Parks Board and a seventh member appointed by the unanimous consent of the other six members of the Joint Interlocal Board, to begin negotiations and planning for a countywide reorganization under the provisions of an Indiana Statute, existent or future, which fairly allows for creation of a Joint Parks and Recreation Department and Board.
- 5. The fiscal management system which accurately reflects daily participation, costs and revenues, program by program, facility by facility, shall be available for inspection and consideration by the Joint Interlocal Board.
- 6. That this agreement may be terminated or amended only by mutual agreement of the parties hereto in writing.

Dated this day of Decem	nber, 1983.
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON	MONROE COUNTY
BY: Domile allian Tomilea Allison, Mayor BY: Katherine Dilcher, President Common Council	BY: Maloll Trellow Charlotte Zietlow, President Board of County Commissioners BY: Norman Anderson, President Monroe County Council
BY: Patricia Williams, Clark For the Common Council	ATTEST: BY: Jun Don Vi Simpson Monroe County Auditor
BY: Richard Zabriski, President Board of Parks and Recreation	BY: Ken Simpson, President Board of Parks and Recreation
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
BY: Secretary to Board	BY: Secretary to Board